





July 22, 1993 

William Pearl

5911 E. Spring Street, No. 415

Long Beach, CA  90808






RE:  Your Request for Informal Assistance







Our File No. I-93-269

Dear Mr. Pearl:


You have requested advice regarding the campaign disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Your letter asks only a general question.  Therefore, we consider it to be a request for informal assistance pursuant to Regulation 18329(c).

QUESTION


May a committee use the street address of a mail receiving and forwarding service, such as Mail Boxes Etc., which will also provide a lock box number, as the committee's street address on the Statement of Organization, Form 410?

CONCLUSION

    A post office box or lock box number is not acceptable when reporting a committee's street address on a Statement of Organization.  If a committee's mailing address is different from the committee's street address, a post office box or lock box number is acceptable for the mailing address. William Pearl
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FACTS


 A committee proposes to use the services of a mail receiving and forwarding company for purposes of disclosing a street address for the committee on its Statement of Organization, Form 410.  The committee's mail will be sent to Mail Boxes Etc. which is located at 6285 E. Spring Street, Long Beach, CA 90808.  The committee will be assigned a lock box number to be used in conjunction with the company's street address.  

ANALYSIS


The Act specifically states that a committee's street address must be reported on the Form 410, Statement of Organization.  Section 84102 states in relevant part:



The statement of organization required by Section


84101 shall include:



(a) The name, street address and telephone number, if


any, of the committee... (Emphasis added.)  


If a committee is not located in a building with a street address, the treasurer's street address may be reported as the address of the committee.  When disclosing the treasurer's street address, the committee may use either the residential or the business address of the treasurer.  Business address means the street address where the treasurer is employed, not the address where the treasurer receives his/her mail if different from place of employment.    


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 916/322-5662.







Sincerely,







Mary Ann Kvasager







Political Reform Consultant  



